STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

- In the Matter of the Redueet for Review of; -
‘Shamrock Structires, Ine. -~~~ - CaseNo, 12-0167-PWH
From a Civil ‘Wag_e' and Penalty A_s__sesément issued by

Division of Labor Standards Enforcement

ORDER GRANTING RECONSIDERATION AND AMENDING DECISION
' AND FINDIN GS AND ORDER '

~ The Decisicn of the Director {Decision) affirming Civil Wage and Pena]t).'. Assesément
(Assessmént) issded by thé Division of Labor Stélldards Enforcernent (DLSE), was issued on _
January 4, 2017. DLSE seeks correction of clerical errors in the Decision of the"Director' |
wherein the Branch Library Improvement Program-Merced case was inadvertently assrgned case
V number 12-0165-PHW instead of the correct case number, 1’7-0167-PHW and on page 8, at
paragraph 7 under Findings and Orderthe refer«,nce to “Ornelas Entetprlses, Inc.” shouid réad
“*Shamrock Structures, Inc¢.” . _ ' o
Additionally, the 'Director on her own motion modifies the Findings and Order as tothe

“-amoun} owed for liquidated damages to deduct the amount for training tund contfibuticns, 50

. that liquidated damages are in the sum of $37,209.27 instead of $38,033.64, the amiount due for .

Wages is identified as $37,209. 27 rnstead of $38, 033. 64, and the training fund contnbutlons due.
are separately identified as $824.37, as per the drscussron in the Decmon .

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the De(nsron and Findings and Order of the
Director in the Branch Library }mprovement Program-Merced matter issued on January 4, 20[7 :
are affirmed i in all respects, except for correcting the clerical errors so that the case number is 12-

0 ] 67 PHW and the reference to Ornelas Enterpnses, Inc. on page 8 at paragraph 7 under
| F 1ndmgs and Order is deleted and replaced with Shamrock Structures, Inc |



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Fmdmgs and Order in the Branch lerary
Improvement Prog,ram-Merced Decision of the Director issued on J anuary 4, 2017, is amended
to correct clerical errors so that wages and liquidated damages arg reduced by the amount of -
trammg fund contributions and those tralmng fund contributions are stated separately, as follows

“7. _ The amounts ‘found due in the Amendeé Assessment against Shamrock *

" Structures, Inc. and as aﬁmned by this’ Demslon are as fo]]ows .

© . WagesDue: o : ‘ $37,209.27 .
Training Fund Contnbutlons dee . 882437 )
_ Penalties due under section 1775, subdivision (2): : $12,8"56.oo
Penalties due under section 1813: - S 521500 _
Liquidated Damages due: o 83720027 - , o .f
~ TOTAL: . . $88,093.55 | : -

- . In addition, ‘interest is due and shall continue to accrue on all unpa1d wages as p; ovided

in sectlon 1741, subdivision (b).”

Vd

._‘I‘)ated: ’,’;/ )//”)\57/7

L

g e i S
il k“"‘“ &&{
Christine Baker '
Dlrector of Industnal Re}atlons

Order Granting Reconsideration ‘and . . CaseNo. 12-0167-PWH
Amending Decision and Findings and Order - ‘ '




- STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMBNT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

In the Matter of the Request for Rev1ew of}.

Shamrock Struetures, Inc. :
: ' Case No. 12-0167-PWH

From a Civil Wage and Penalty Assessment issued by‘

Division of Labor Standards Enforcement

DECISION OF THE DIRECTOR OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
Affected subcbntractor; Sliamrock Struetures, Inc (Shamrock); submiitted a timely,
request for review of a Civil Wage and Penalty Assessment (Assessment) issued by the -
* Division of Labor Standards Enforcement (DLSE) on June 1, 2012 with respect to

~ construction work performed for awaldmg body Cxty and County of San Francisco 7
' Department of Public Works on the Visitation Valley Branch L1brary (Pro;ect) located in San

Francisco County. The Assessment determined that Shamrock owed $156,640.83 in unpa:d :
prevailing wages, $1 342,93 in unpaid traimng fund contributions, $19,550. 00 in penaltles
“under Labor Code sections 1775 and $1, 425 00 in penaltles under Labor Codel 813 L

: The heanng on the merits took place in Oakland, California before Hearmg Officer - '
: Roger Jeanson on February 5,2013. Michael Scally, president, appeared for Shamrock, |
. David Cross, counsel, _apn'eared for DLSE; and Robert Fried, counsei, appeared for CLW _
* Builders, Inc. (CLW); the prime contractor ot the Project. CLW participated as an Interested
Person at the Hearing on Merits, pursuant to Rule 8, subd. (d) [Cai Code Reg tit. 8, §17208,
subd. (d)], but CLW did not request review of the Assessment, The Hearing Officer denied
. the requests by CLW to transfer the matter to the Director for further rev1ew and to contlnue
the matter. _ ' ‘
DLS.E moved irito evidence a revised audit prepared on August 7, 2012, that adjusted |
amounts downward to $112, 547. 83in unpald prevalhng wages, upward to $1 357.22in
unpald training fund contributions, and downward 0 $19,400.00 in penaltles under sections

! Al further statutory references are to the Califormia Labor Code, unless otherwise indicated,



1775. Penalties under section 1813 remained unchanged at $1,425.00. DLSE moved to
amend the Assessment to correspond with the revised audlt and the Heanng Officer granted

that motion. :

Thereafter, the Hearing Officer scheduled a post-trial exchange of exhibits (i.e. payroll |

checks) between the partles causing DLSE to revise its audit downward a second time. DLSE B

mailed the revised audit to the Hearing Oﬁ‘icer on April 11, 2013 thereby 1ndlcatmg that it
had reviewed and appropriately « credlted the subsequently delivered Shamrock payroll checks.
DLSE’s newly revised audit adjusted amounts farther downward to $64, 142 85 in unpaid
prevalhng wages and $1375.00 in penalties under section to 1813. Unpald trammg fund
contributions remained unchanged at $1,357.22, and penalties under section 1775 mcreased
slightly to $19,650.00.. ' '

DLSE issued the Assessment on June 1, 2012 made a revised audit dated August 7,

2012; and ultimately made a reyls_ed audit dated April 5,2013.

- At trial, the parties stipulated to-the issues for decision as follows:

Whether'S'h_al_nrock paid the correct prevailing wage classifications.
Whether Shamrock cotrectly reported and paid all hours worked on the

Project.

‘Whether Shamrock paid the correct overﬁme wagés to its workers,

Whether Shamrock paid all training fund contributions.

Whether DLSE abused its discretion in assessing penalties under section 1775

at the raté of $50.00 per violation.
Whether Shamrock is liable for penalties under section 1813.
Whether Shamrock has demonstrated s_ubstahtial grounds for appeali'ng the

Assessment, entitling it to a waiver of ]iquidatéd damages under section

- 1742.1.

Decision of the Director of Case No. 12-0167-PWH
Industrial Relations




The Director ﬁnds that Shamrock has falled to cartty its burden of proving that the
basis of the rev1sed aud1t dated April 5 2013, (Aprll 5, 2013 audit) was mcorrect
Addrtronally, Shamrock has not proven the existence of grounds for a waiver of 11qu1dated

damages for the prevarlmg wages found owed
Therefore, the D1rector issues this Demslon a.fﬁmnng the April 5,2013 audlt
However, the Director modifies the penalty under section 1775 of $19,650.00 in the April 5,
12013 audit downward to $19,550.00 to refiect the amount originally stated on the Assessment
because DLSE _did_not provide adequate notice that it sought an increase in section 1775
penalties, :
SUMMARY OF FACTS |
The San Francisco Department of Public Works published a notice for bids for the ~
~ Project in 2008, CLW entered into the contract with the awardlng body for the Project on .
- April22,2009. 7 T
On June 25, 2009, Shamrock entered into a subcontract with CLW to perform site 7
demolition, shoring, bracing, 1inderpinnin_g, earthwork, portland cement concrete pavement
‘ (landscape), concrete formwork, concrete reinforcement, cast-in-place concrete and sheet

' membrane waterprooﬁng Shamrock employed 26 workers on the Project ﬂ'om August 7,
2009, to May 27, 2011, '

_ Shamrock used laborers, carpenters and cement masons on its portlon of the PrOJect.
The followmg apphcable prevallmg wage determinations (PWDs) and scopes of work for

these workers were in effect on the bid advertlsement date _

. Laborer Prevailing Wage Determmatlon for San Francisco (HC -23- 102 1-2008-2)
The basic hourly rate for Laborer Group 1(A) (Area 1) was $26.36 (the fringe benefits were
$13.79, the training fund contribution was $0.34, and other payments were $0.13), and the
total straight-time hourly rate was $40.62: Aﬁer June 29, 2009, the prevailing wage.increased
$1.80 as follows: $1.00 to basic hoanyI rate and '$0‘.807 to pension. '

3-

Decision of the Director of o Case No. 12-0167-PWH
Industrial Relations ' "




~ The basic hourly rate forrLaborer Group 3 (Area 1) was.$25.89 (the ﬁinge benefits -
were $13.79, the training fund contribution was $0.34, and other payments were $0.13), and
the total straight-time hourly rate was $40.15. After June 29, 2009, the prevailing wage
' 1ncreased $1.80 as follows: $1 00 to basic hourly rate and $0. 80 to pension. ;

Of the 16 workers class1ﬁed as laborers, DLSE classxﬁed nine of those workers as
workmg in the scope of Laborer Group | (A) and seven of those workers as worlong in the

scope of Laborer Group 3.

Carp_enter Prevalhng Wage Determmatlon for San Francisco (EC -23- 31 -1 2008 -1:
The.basic hourly ratc for Carpenter (Area 1) was $34.75 (the fringe benefits were $17.50, the
tralmng fund contnbutlon was $ 0. 48, and other payments were $l 94), and the total stralght-
_time hourly rate was $54.67. Aﬁer July 1, 2009, the prevailing wage 1ncreased $2.98 as
follows: $1.75 to basic hourly rate, $ 1. 13 to fringe beneﬁts,. $0.05 to trainin g fimd
contribution and $0.05 to other payments, After July 1, 2010, the prevailing wage in'creased
$3 18 as follows $1.00to basxc hourly rate $2.03 to frmge benefits, $0.05 to tralnlng fund

: contrlbutlon and $0. 10 to other payments.

Cement Mason Prevalhng Wage Determmagon for San Franc:sco (EC -23-203- 1- -

" 2008- l) Thebasic hourly rate for Cement Mason was $27 52 (the fnnge benefits were

$15. 67 and the tralnmg t‘und contrlbutlon was $0 42) and the total stralght~t1me hourly rate
Was $43 61.

Amxe Bergm former Deputy Labor Comrmssx oner, prepared the Assessment and the
Apr11 5, 2013 audit against. Shamrock ‘Bergin teshﬁed at the Hearlng on the Ments that she
discovered violations of _underpayment of wages, unpaid overtime, unpaid training fund _‘

contributions, and misclassiﬁcation of workers

- Bergin testjﬁ ed to the total amounts of wages a.nd penalties she found owed within her
| . aud1t from August 7 2012, and identified DLSE’s exhibits. ‘Bergin confirmed that the
contract between CLW and the awarding body requlred contractors pay preva111ng wages. |
Bergln also confirmed that she used prevailing wage determmatlons based on the bid .
~ advertisement date and that the bid advertisement date d1ctated the proper preva111ng wage
' determination. Bergin testlﬁed that CLW provided Shamrockfs Certlﬁed Payroll Records
| 4~ -
 Decision of the Director of | | ' Case No, 12-016'7-PWH
Industrial Relations



(CPRs) and provided Shamrock’s payroll checks to DLSE. Bergin explained that she
prepared her audit by comparing the CPRs and checks and cred1t1ng those checks that
matched the CPRs. Addltlonally, Bergm explained that she upgraded laborers from a Group 5
to a Group 3 because Shamrock failed to prov1de evidence upon her request that these

laborers were in fact entry-level laborers with less than 2,000 hours

, DLSE assessed penalties under sectlon 1775 at the maximum rate of $50.00 per
vrolatlon for 391 violations. Lola Beaver, Senior Deputy Labor Commissioner, testified that
she set the rate of $50 per violation based on history of assessments, including one in which
the prim'e confractor made restitution and a couple of other cases that were in the process of
prosecution or investigation. | . _ -

A Shamfock questioned whether DLSE had_-eonsidered all Shamrock’s payroll checks
‘submitted by CLW. The Hearing Officer addressed this issue by allowing an exchange of |
exhibits'pos'.t trial and allowing DLSE again to revise its audit. l;llﬁniately, DLSE produced
the April 5, 2013 audit, crethmg Shanuock s payment of wages not prev1ously aclcnowledged
by DLSE ' '

* DISCUSSION

 Sections 1720 and followingstatutes set forth a scheme for determining and requiting
the payment of prevallmg wages to workers employed on publlc works construction prOJects

-DLSE enforces prevailing wage requirements; for the benefit of not only workers, but also “to

‘ protect employers who comply with the law from those who attempt to gain competitive

advantage at the expense of their workers by faxhng to comply with minimum labor

. standards.” (§ 90.5, subd (a) See, also, Lusardz Constructton Co.v, Aub::y(l992) 1 Cal. 4th

976, 985 )

Section 1775, subdivision (a), requires, amongother things, that contractors-and
snbcon&aotors pay the diffierenceto ys)orkers who received less than the prevailing rate and
prescribes p enalties for failing to pay the prevailing rate. Section '174'2.1, snbdivlsion (a)
provides for the imposition of liquidated damages; essentially a'doubling of unpaid wages, if
those wages are not paxd w1th1n s1xty days following the servrce of a civil wage and penalty

. assessment

Decision of the Director of o L . Case No. 12-0167-PWH
Industrial Relations ' : : _




 When DLSE determiﬁea- that a violation of the prevailing wage laws has occurred, a
written civil wage and penaity assessfnent is issued pursuant to éection 1741, An aﬂ'eoted |
contractor may appeal that assessment by filing a request for review under sectlon 1742, .

Subdivision (b) of sectlon 1742 provides, among other thlngs, that thc contractor shall be

prov1ded with an opportumty to review evidence that DLSE intends to utilize at the hearing,
At the hearing, the contractor “shall have the burden_ of proving that the basis for the civil
~ wage 'alnd-‘penalty assessment is incorrect” (§ 1742, subd. (b)) Ifthe contractor
“demonstrates to the satisfaction of the director that he or she had substantial grounds for -
appealing the assessment ... with respect to a‘portion of the unpaid wages covered bythe
as'ae'ssmcnt. .., the director may exercise his or her discretion to waive payment of the
. liquidated damages with respect to that portion of the unpaid wages.” (§ 1742.1, subd. (a).) |
3 Furthcrmore, asto unpald wages, DLSE’s determmatlon “as to the amount of the pcnalty shall
- be rev1cwable only for abuse of dlscretlon " (§ 1775 subd (a)(2)(D) )

Shamrock Undgt_gald Wages, Includmg ange Benefits and ‘Training Fund

_ - Contributions,

Shamrock uﬁderpaid wages due to misclassifying laborets as Laborer Group 5,
‘Shamrock did not rebut this ev1dence But Shamrock also underpaid wages where thcrc was
no classﬂicatlon problem and 1ts failure to properly compensate its workcrs extendedto fringe '
benefits and training fund contributions, Total vndetpaid wages equaled $65,5,00.07, which
includés-unpaid tra'irﬂng fund contributions at $1,357.22. -Undcf-paid wages, unpaid frin'ge '

' 7 ‘benefits and unpaid training find contributions collectlvely compnsed the basis for penaltlw
under section 1775 '

: DLSE Did Not Abuse Its Discretion bzAssessing-Penalti'es Under-
Section 1775 at the Maximum Rate, '

Abuse of discretion by DLSE is csf;alilished if the “agency'’s nonadjudicatory action ...

is ir_xconsisteht with the statute, atbitrary, oaprioious, unlawful or cootrary to public policy.”

(Pipe Trades v. Z’ubry ¢ 996)'41 CalApp.4th 1457, 1466.) In revi.ewiog for abuse of

discretion, however, the Director is not free to substitute her own judgmoﬁt “because in [her]

oWo evaluation of the oiroumStancésl the pﬁnishmeni appears to be too harsh.” (Pegues v.
-6 o

Decision of the Diréctor of - ) ' Case No. 12-0167-PWH
Industrial Relations ' : .



Civil Sérvice Cohzmim‘on (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 95, 107) :

~ A contractor or subcontractor bas the same bunden of proof with respect to the penalty
_determmatlon as-to the wage assessment Speclﬁcally, “the Affected Contractor or | ' o
-Subcontractor shall have the burden of proving that the Labor Commrssloner abused h1s or her
dlscretlon in detenmmng that a penalty was due orin determmmg the amount of the penalty.”
. (Rule 50, subd (c) [Cal. Code Reg tit, 8 §17250 subd. (c)].) . )
e Sectlon 1775, subd1v1s1on (a)(2) grants the Labor Commrss1oner the discretion 0
" mitigate the statutory maximum penalty per day in light of prescnbed factors, but it neither
mandates mitigation in all cases nor requires mitigation in a specl_ﬁc damount when the Labor
- Commissioner determines that mitigation is appropriate. The record shows that DLSE’s bases

for selecting the section 1775 penalty rate of $50.00 per worker on the prior history of the

—ootitractor and nrevlous complaints by workers in other cases. In the previous cases, workers
reported that Shamrock underreported houts and failed to pay the prevailing tvag’e rate.
Shamrock’s argument does not -aim to exonerate itself from its violations but merely to

" mitigate the wages and penaltles owed. Shamrock has not shown an abuse of discretion and,

accordingly, the assessment of penalties at the rate of $50.00 is afﬁrmed at 391 V1olat10ns
. Notw1thstandmg, DLSE found additional violations when it rev1sed the audit on Aprll 5,

201 3, Shamrock could nothave timely addressed these violations at the Hearmg on the
Merrts and therefore the number of v1olatlons remains at 391 v101atrons as per the Assessment,

_0vertrme Penalty Is Due for 55 Occasions ‘Where Overtime Was Not

0
o

' Sectlon 1813 states, in pertinent part, as follows

The contractor or any subcontractor shall asa penalty to the state or polltlcal
subdivision on whose behalf the contract is made or awarded, forfiit twenty- .
five dollars ($25.00) for each worker employed in the execution of the contract . - -
- by the ... contractor ... for each caléndar day during which the worker is
* required or permitted to work more than 8 hours in any one calendar day and
40 hoursi in any one calendar week in violation of the provisions of this article.

Sectron 1815 states in full as follows '

Notwrthstandmg the prov1s1ons of Sections- 181 0to 1814 lnCIUSlVC of this
code; and notwithstanding any stipulation Inserted in any contract pursuant to
the requlrements of said sectlons work performed by employees of contractors

_ -
Decision of the.Director of - : 7 Case No. 12-01 67-PWH
Industrial Relations ' '



in excess of 8 hours per day, and 40 hours during any one week, shall be
permitted upon public work upon compensation for all hours worked in excess
of 8 hours per day and not less than 1'4 times the basic rate of pay.

" The April 5, 2013 audit establishes that Shamrock violated section 1815 by paying
less than the required prevailing overtime wage rate on 55 occasions No testimony refuten
DLSE’s contention of unpaid overtime, Unlike sectlon 1775 above section 1813 does not
give DLSE any dlscrenon to reduce the amount of the pena]ty, nor doesit g1ve the Director -
any authority to 11m1t or waive the penalty. Accordmgly, the assessment of the penalty under
section 1813 is aﬂ‘jx"rned for 5.5 violations at $25.00 per violations for a total penalty nf
$1,375.00. ) '

Ther_e Are No Grounds for a Waiver of Liquidated Damages.
Section 1742.1, subdivision (a) pmvides'in-ﬁexﬁnent parf as follows:
After 60 days following the service of a civil wage and penalty assessment under
Section 1741 .. ., the affected contractor, subcontractor, and surety . . . shallbe -
liable for ]iquidate(_l damages in an amount equal to the wages, or portion thereof,

- that still remain unpaid. If the assessment . . . subsequently is overturmed or

~ modified after administrative or judicial review, liquidated damages shall be
payable only on the wages found to be due'and unpaid. :

Addltlona]ly, if the contractor or subeontractor demonsttates to the satlsfactlon of
the director that he or she had substantial grounds for appealing the assessment .

- . with respect to a portion of the unpaid wages co_vered by the assessment , . ., the
director may exercise his or her discretion to waive payment of the liquidated
damages with respect to that portlon of the unpa1d wages.

‘ Absent wa1ver by the Director, Shamrock is liable for hquldated damages inan
amount equal to any wages that remained unpald s1xty days following service of the -
Assessm_ent. ' Enﬁtlemmt to a waiver ofliquidated damages in this case ispartially tied to
Shamrock’s position on the merits and specifically whether, within the sixty day period aﬂer
- service of the Assessment, ithad “substantlal grounds for appealing the assessment with

.' 'respect toa portl_o_n of the unpald wages covered by the assessment. . ..” (§ 1742, 1, subd
(a).) Shamrock only made an effort to mitigate the wages and penaitles owed through CLW
presentation of Shamrock’s chiecks to DLSE. Shamrock did nothing to rebut either DLSE’s
reclassification of workers or DLSE’s evidence of underpayment of ﬁinge benefits and

training fund contributions. Thatis, Shamrock has i)resented no evidence or argument as to

o A £ _ : .
Decision of the Director of ‘ CaseNo. 12-0167-PWH -
-Industrial Relations




why liquidated damages should be waived as to those prevai:ling wages that remain unpaid to '
the workers. Therefore, Shamrock is also liable for liquidated damages i an amount of

$65, 500.07. |
FINDINGS AND ORDER

1. Affected subcontractor Shamrock Structures, Inc., timely requested review of
a Crv11 Wage and Penalty Assessment issued by the Division of Labior Standards Enforcement
W1threspect to the V1s1tacron Valley Library prOJect located in San Prancisco Cityand

County
2. The Assessment was issued timely.

3. Shamrock Structures, Inc. fmled to pay all jts workers the required prevailing
E wages DLSB found errors in the Certified Payroll Records and DLSE was required to
reclassrfy some of the workers, The associated penalties assessed under section 1775 are
t:heret‘ore‘ affirmed. Shamrock Structures, Inc, underpaid its uvorkers for their work on the
PrOJect in the aggregate amount of $65,500.07, whlch 1ncludes $1 357 22 for unpaid training

fund contributlons ,

4, v DLSE did not abuse its discretion by setting the penalty for these violations
under section 1775, subd1v1sion (a) at the maximum rate of $50.00 per violation for391

' violations on the PI’OjeCt by Shamrock Structures Inc totaling $19 550.00.

5. Penalties under section 1813 at the rate of $25 00 per violation are due for 55 .
v101ations on the Project by Shamroek Structures Inc., totalmg $1, 375 00 in penalties.

6. - Shamrock Structures, I_nc. is therefore liable for liqmdated damages on the

Project under Labor Code ’section 1742.1, subdivision (a)inthe amount of $65,500.07.

7 7.  The amounts found due in the Amended Assessment aga1nst Ornelas
, Enterpnsw Inc. and as affirmed bythis DGGISIOII are as follows:

Wages Due: - - : - 3 R $65,500.07
Penalties under section 1775, subdivision (a): o - | - $19,550.00
. .9 L
 Decision of the Director of - 7 Case No. 12-0167-PWH

Industrial Relations -



Penalties under section 1813: _ . B o $1,375.00

Liquidated Damages: : ' 7 $65,500.07 -

TOTAL: . - $151,925.14
. Exceptasto the section 1775 which remain $19 550.00, the revised audit dated Apnl
'5,2013, is affirmed in full as set forth in’ ‘the above. Fmdmgs The Hearing Oftlcer shall 1ssue o

"a notice of Findings which shall be served with this Decision on the parties.

owee: /) 412077 %% ééa

Christine Baker
Director of Industrial Relations ‘

, , -10- _ : ,
Decision of the.‘Direc't-or of : : o ' Case No. 12-0167-PWH
Industrial Relations . '



	STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
	ORDER GRANTING RECONSIDERATION AND AMENDING DECISION AND FINDINGS AND ORDER
	STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
	DECISION OF THE DIRECTOR OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 
	SUMMARY OF FACTS 
	DISCUSSION
	There Are No Grounds for a Waiver of Liquidated Damages. 

	FINDINGS AND ORDER






